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(2) If the court is satisfied upon the hearing that the petition 
is properly signed by such owners and that the public welfare 
will be promoted by such dissolution, it shall thereupon enter an 
order or judgment dissolving such drainage district, and in the 
event that it appears that there are any funds in the hands of 
the treasurer of such district belonging to the district, the treas-
urer of such district shall forthwith make distribution thereof 
among the then several landowners in the district in proportion 
to the last confirmed assessment of benefits in such drainage dis-
trict. If there is any doubt as to the ownership of such lands, 
the owners claiming the right to participate in such funds shall 
make satisfactory proof of ownership to the court. Provided, 
however, that the driz.ins that may have theretofore been con-
structed by such dissolved district and any drainage district 
which may have been heretofore dissolved .shall be and forever 
remain common waterways for the use of all such owners in such 
dissolved district and any landowner or owners in such district 
shall have the right to make repairs thereto at his or their own 
expense, and any person who shall in any manner obstruct or 
injure any such drain shall be liable for all the damages caused 
to any person by such obstruction, and any person or persons vio-
lating the provisions hereof, shall, upon conviction, be fined not 
less than one dollar nor more than twenty-five dollars and costs 
for the first offense and not less than ten dollars nor more than 
one hundred dollars and costs for each subsequent offense. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 30, 1929. 

No. 604, A.] 	 [Published August 1, 1929. 

CHAPTER 340. 

'AN ACT to amend section 352.06 of the statutes, relating to 
cheese. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 352.06 of the statutes is amended to read: 

352.06 Any firm or corporation who shall, by themselves, their 
servant or agent, and any person who shall, by himself, his ser-
vant or agent, or as the servant or agent of another person, or 
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as the servant or agent of any firm or corporation, manufacture 
for sale or exchange, sell, exchange, offer for sale or exchange, 
or have in possession with intent to sell or exchange any cheese 
or process cheese which contains more than the permitted amount 
of moisture as provided in subsection (9) of section 352.03, and 
any firm or corporation who shall, by themselves, their servant 
or agent, and any person who shall, by himself, his servant or 
agent, or as the servant or agent of another person, or as the 
servant or agent of any firm or corporation, remove, or in any 
way divert, any milk fat from milk to be made into cheese known 
as American or Cheddar cheese, or cheese known as Brick cheese, 

or cheese known as Muenster cheese, or cheese known as Lim-
burger cheese, or who shall mix with or add to such milk any 
milk from which all or part of the milk fat originally contained 
therein has been removed, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and 
shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than 
one hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less 
than thirty days nor more than four months. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 30, 1929. 

No. 605, A.] 	 [Published August 1, 1929. 

CHAPTER 341. 

AN ACT to create section 343.342 of the statutes, relating to 
records to be kept by operators of cheese factories. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

343.342 (1) Every person, firm or corporation licensed to oper-
ate a cheese factory shall keep accurate records of the number of 
pounds of milk received, and, when milk is bought upon a fat 
basis, of the average test of such milk, the number of pounds of 
milk used in the manufacture of cheese, the number of pounds 
of cheese and the kinds thereof made from such milk and of its 
sale or disposition, and also the number of pounds of whey cream 
and milk fat sold, obtained or diverted from milk made into 
cheese. Such records shall include the names and addresses of 
all persons to whom whey cream or milk fat in any form obtained 


